

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

CRP No. 10 of 2017
With MC((CRP) No. 10 of 2025

Rajkumar Nabadwip Singh

Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Rajkumar Chitreshwor Singh

Respondent/s

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

22.01.2026

Pending main CRP, sole revision petitioner died on 21.08.2025 and that has necessitated the captioned MC.

Mr. Md. Fakharuddin, learned counsel for petitioner submits that the 9(nine) petitioners are the legal heirs of the deceased lone revision petitioner and demise of lone revision petitioner pending CRP has necessitated the captioned MC is his further say.

Issue notice to respondents, returnable by 19.02.2026.

As regards those respondents who have already entered appearance through counsel in the main CRP, it will suffice that notice is served on such counsel.

As regards respondents who have not entered appearance in the main CRP, let Court notice go, returnable by 19.02.2026.

List on 19.02.2026.

CHIEF JUSTICE